

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN **11-11-2014**
SUPREME COURT
Appeal No. 2013AP002207 **CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Milwaukee City Housing Authority,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

Felton Cobb,

Defendant-Appellant,

**REVIEW OF A DECISION BY DISTRICT I OF THE WISCONSIN COURT
OF APPEALS REVERSING THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HON. PEDRO COLON PRESIDING, CIRCUIT COURT
CASE NO.: 13SC020628**

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-RESPONDENT
FELTON COBB**

LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN, INC.

**Jeffery R. Myer
April A.G. Hartman
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant**

P.O. Address

**Legal Action of Wisconsin, Inc.
230 West Wells Street, Room 800
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203
(414) 278-7722 x. 3030
agh@legalaction.org
jrm@legalaction.org**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF FACTS. 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW. 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

**I. Wisconsin Statutes, section 704.17(2) is not pre-empted
by federal law..... 5**

**A. The federal policy is to defer to state tenancy termination
notice procedures, including when implementing the
so-called “one strike” provision required to be in public
housing leases by 42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l).. 5**

**1. Federal regulations explicitly acknowledge the
validity of parallel state and local tenancy termination
and eviction procedures.. 6**

**a. Wisconsin’s tenancy termination scheme has
different notice provisions and different cure
opportunities for different grounds..... 6**

**b. The federal policy is to defer to and to supplement
state law notice procedures for terminating tenancy..... 9**

**2. Wisconsin’s tenancy termination procedures compliment
rather than conflict with federal law..... 13**

**3. The federally required lease provision in this case is not
different than any other federally required lease provision
and does not evince Congressional intent to preempt
state law.. 17**

**a. No statutory language distinguishes the required
drug use lease clause from any other clause breach**

of which might lead to lease termination..	18
b. HUD’s <i>post-Rucker</i> guidance demonstrates that the “one-strike” metaphor does not imply a federal policy of immediate tenancy termination or pre-emption.....	20
4. In its lease with Mr. Cobb, HACM agreed to comply with Wisconsin Statutes, section 704.17(2), except as to the number of days’ notice it would provide for specific breaches..	23
B. HACM’s preemption cases are easily distinguished from the present case.....	26
1. HACM’s United States Supreme Court preemption cases are inapposite because they all involve statutes in which the federal policy was uniformity..	26
2. The public housing cases on which HACM relies do not address tenancy termination or eviction procedures, which Congress and HUD specifically left to the states..	30
3. Only one state and the District of Columbia have considered whether their right-to-cure provisions were preempted by 42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6).....	36
CONCLUSION.	40
 CERTIFICATION OF FORM , LENGTH AND ELECTRONIC FILING	
 CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE	

Table of Authorities

<u>Wisconsin Cases Cited</u>	pages
<i>Meier v. Smith</i> , 254 Wis. 70, 35 N.W.2d 452 (Wis. 1948)..	12, 13, 32
<i>Miller Brewing Co. v. Dep’t of Indus., Labor and Human Relations</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 26, 563 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1997).	4
<i>Milwaukee City Hous. Auth. v. Cobb</i> , 2014 WI App 70, 354 Wis. 2d 603, 849 N.W.2d 920.....	4, 12, 15, 25, 30
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. of Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	18
<i>Town of Menominee v. Skubitz</i> , 53 Wis. 2d 430, 192 N.W.2d 887 (Wis. 1972).	25
<i>Wis. Label Corp. v. Northbrook Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2000 WI 26, 233 Wis. 2d 314, 607 N.W.2d 276.....	25
 <u>United States Supreme Court Cases Cited</u>	
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty. N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25, 116 S.Ct. 1103, 134 L.Ed. 2d 237 (1996)	26, 27
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363, 120 S.Ct. 2288, 147 L.Ed. 2d 352 (2000).....	27
<i>Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125, 122 S. Ct. 1230, 152 L.Ed. 2d 258 (2002).....	20, 30, 31, 38
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861, 120 S.Ct. 1913, 146 L.Ed. 2d 914 (2000).....	26
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 61 S.Ct. 399, 85 L. Ed. 581 (1941).....	27

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 67 S.Ct. 1146, 91 L. Ed. 1447 (1947).....	27, 28
---	--------

Other Jurisdictions Cases Cited

<i>Boston Hous. Auth. v. Garcia</i> , 449 Mass. 727, 871 N.E.2d 1073 (Mass. 2007).	31, 32
---	--------

<i>Horizon Homes of Davenport v. Nunn</i> , 684 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 2004).	35, 36
--	--------

<i>Hous. Auth. of City of Norwalk v. Brown</i> , 129 Conn. App. 313, 19 A.3d 252 (2011).	35
---	----

<i>Hous. Auth. of Covington v. Turner</i> , 295 S.W.3d 123 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009).....	36, 38, 39
--	------------

<i>Ross v. Broadway Towers, Inc.</i> , 228 S.W.3d 113 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	33, 34
---	--------

<i>Scarborough v. Winn Residential L.L.P./Atl. Terrace Apartments</i> , 890 A.2d 249 (D.C. 2006).	39
--	----

Wisconsin Statutes Cited

Wis. Stat. § 704.16 – 704.19.	7
Wis. Stat. § 704.16(3).	8, 9
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2).	23, 24
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(a).....	11, 24
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(b).	5, 6, 7, 14, 17, 24, 29, 38, 40
Wis. Stat. § 704.17(2)(c).	7,8,9, 14, 16
Wis. Stat. § 823.113.	14

Federal Statutes and Regulations Cited

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(j)(1)(I). 16

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)..... 5,18,19,30

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(4)..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(4)(A). 15

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(4)(A)(ii). 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(4)(C). 28, 29

42 U.S.C. §§ 1437d(l)(5)..... 19

42 U.S.C. §§ 1437d(l)(5)(vii)(B)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(6)..... 1, 6, 17, 18, 19, 21, 34, 36

42 U.S.C. §§ 1437d(l)(7)..... 19

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)..... 10

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(1)..... 10, 23, 24, 25

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(2)..... 10

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(3)..... 10

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(3)(i). 10

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(3)(i)(A)..... 11

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(3)(i)(B)..... 15

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(3)(i)(C)..... 11

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(3)(iii)..... 10, 11, 12, 29

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(3)(iv). 11

24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(4)	13
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(4)(A)(ii)	13
24 C.F.R. § 966.4(l)(5)(vii)(B)	34
66 Fed Reg 28,776, 28791 (Screening and Eviction for Drug Abuse and Other Criminal Activity (Final Rule))	23

Other Laws Cited

Kentucky Revised Statute KRS § 383.660(1)	37, 38
